
Non-Code Ordinance By: Planning 
Introduced: August 13, 2012 

Public Hearing: August 27, 2012 
Public Hearing: September 10, 2012 

Amended: September 10, 2012 
Adopted: September 

Vote: Harris~ Katkus1 Sullivan-Leonard, Wali1 Woodruff in favor and Holier opposed. 

CITY Of WASilLA 
ORDINANCE SERIAl NO .. 12-27(AM) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE OFFICIAL 
ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF WASillA, ALASKA TO CHANGE THE ZONING 
DISTRICT fROM RURAl RESIDENTIAL (RR) TO COMMERCIAL (C), FOR LOTS 
1, 2, 31 5, 6, PIONEER BlUFF SUBDIVISION, TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 1 
WEST, SECTION 10, SEWARD MERIDIAN, ALASKA TOTALLING 
APPROXIMATElY 8 .. 52 ACRES.. GENERAllY LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE 
OF THE PALMER ... WASILLA HIGHWAY BETWEEN THE PARKS HIGHWAY AND 
KNIK-GOOSE BAY ROAD .. 

WHEREAS! the Wasilla Planning Commission reviewed an application to amend 
the zoning map of the City of Wasilla to change the zoning district from Rural 
Residential (RR) to Commercial (C) for approximately 8.52 acres, consisting of 1, 2, 3, 
51 6, of the Pioneer Bluff Subdivision located within Section 10, Township 17 North, 
Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska; and 

WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission made findings of fact concerning 
the zoning map amendment/ and adopted Resolution Serial No. 12-13 recommending 
that the City Council approve the zoning map amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the application to amend the zoning 
map, and concurs with the Wasilla Planning Commission's recommendation and findings 
of fact, attached as Exhibit A. 

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance. 

Section 2. Amendment of Zoning Map. The Zoning Map of the City of Wasma, 
Alaska is hereby amended to change the zoning district from Rural Residential (RR) to 
Commercial (C) for approximately 8.52 acres/ consisting of Lots 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, of the 
Pioneer Bluff Subdivision located within Section 101 Township 17 North, Range 01 West, 
Seward Meridian! Alaska, as shown on Exhibit B, which is incorporated herein by 
reference. The City Planner shall change the zoning map accordingly. 
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Section 3. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by 
the Wasilla City CounciL 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on September 10, 2012. 

ATTEST: 

KRISTIE SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 

A~ Initiation.. A rezoning may be initiated by the developer, the planner, any 
member of the commission, a city council member, the mayor, or by a petition 
bearing the signatures of the owners of at least fifty-one (51) percent of the owners 
of property within the area proposed to be rezoned1l 

FINDING: This criterion is met since the subject rezoning was initiated by the owners of the 
properties. 

B. Restrictions. Rezoning of an area less than two acres shall not be considered 
unless the rezoning involves the contiguous expansion of an existing zone, or a 
planned unit development overlay district, Streets or other rights-of-way shall not 
be included in calculating the minimum area for a rezoning. The area to be rezoned 
shall be a logical, integrated area. 

FINDING: This criterion is met since the properties total approximately 8.52 acres. 

C. Procedure.. The application, acceptance notice, review and decision 
procedures for a rezoning shall follow the procedures set forth for a conditional use 
in Section 16.16.040. If the commission fails to act within twenty (20) days of the 
close of the hearing the rezoning request shall be considered approved and shall be 
forwarded to the council 

FINDING: This criterion is met since all applicable application, notice1 review, and decision 
procedures were followed consistent with Section 16.16.040. 

D~~ Criteria. The commission shall make a recommendation to the council based 
on written findings that the appropriate following criteria have been addressed: 

1. Due deference has been given to the neighborhood plan; or comments and 
recommendations from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan; 

FINDING: This criterion is not applicable since there are not any approved neighborhood 
plans ln the area. However, the proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the existing 
development and zoning in the surrounding area. 

2. The proposed rezoning substantially complies with Section 16.16.050, and 
Section 16.20.,030 in the case of the establishment or modification of a PUO overlay 
district; 

FINDING: This criterion is met since the rezoning substantially complies with the applicable 
provisions of Section 16.16.050 General Approval Criteria. Additionally1 in-depth review for 
consistency with Title 16 will be done by planning staff upon receipt of permit application. 

3. The proposed rezoning is in an area with adequate services, including as 
appropriate; roads, parking, sidewalks, water, sewer, gas, electricity, drainage, 
police and fire protection, or the developer has agreed to provide all the necessary 
improvements or services for the area; 
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FINDING: The properties have appropriate access to the services referenced above or wm 
provide them at time of development 

4. The comments from reviewing parties (Section 16.08.040) on the proposed 
rezoning have been adequately addressed; 

FINDING: To date1 no comments were received from the reviewing parties. Any review 
comments will be addressed at time of development. 

5. There is a demonstrated need for additional land in the zoning district to 
accommodate uses allowed; 

FINDING: Although there is vacant commercially-zoned land in the immediate area, this is 
an area that is a logical expansion of the commercial node at the intersection of the Parks 
Highway and Palmer-Wasilla Highway. 

6. The resulting district or expanded district will be a logical, integrated area; 

fiNDING: This criterion is met. Rezoning these properties to Commercial will logically 
expand the existing commercial zoning on the north side of the road that extends west from the 
intersection of the Palmer-Wasilla Highvvay and the Parks Highway. 

7,. The rezoning is in conformance with the city comprehensive plan. 

FIN DING: The proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
is allowed in the Mixed Use/Transitional future land use map (FLUM) designation. The 
implementation policies of the Comprehensive Plan states that the appropriate zoning for a 
FLUM should be the most appropriate for the area and should take into consideration the 
purpose of the zoning district, the proposed rezoning site, and the zoning and/or development 
pattern of the surrounding area. 

The rezoning is also consistent with goals, objectives, and actions in the Economic Vitality 
chapter of the City/s Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, Action 1.2.4 states the following: 

i. Identify key commercial and industrial areas of the City for development; promote 
the advantages for businesses to build or expand in these locations such as 
availability of o·ty services, access to utilities, and the value of being adjacent to 
other businesses. 

Additionally, the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan indicates that the Mixed Use 
future land use designation allows a wide range of commercial uses in appropriate locations. All 
but one of these lots (Lot 4) has access directly to the Palmer-Wasma Highway/ which is 
designated as an "Arteria!" roadway in the City's Official Streets and Highways Plan. They are 
approximately 0.7 miles of the intersection of the Parks Highway and the Palmer-Wasma 
Highway, which is the major commercial node in the City. They are also just over 0.5 miles 
from the intersection of the Palmer-Wasilla Highway and Knik-Goose Bay Road, which is 
another area that is developing as a significant business/commercial node within the City. 
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ZONE CHANGE R12-01 
To rezone six lots, oonsis1ing of approximately 8.52 acres~ from 
RR-Ruraf Residential to C-Commercial. The subject properties are 
koown as: lots 1, 2, 3, 5 & 6, Pioneer Bluff Subdivision. all located 
within Section 10. Township 17 North. Range 01 West. Seward 
Meridian, AK. located on the south side of E. Pa!mer-WasiHa Highway 
between Knik-Goose Bay Road and Pari<s Highway. 
APPLICANTS: Greg and Lenora Niesen 
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Ordinance Serial No .. 12-27: AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE 
CITY Of WASILLA1 ALASKA TO CHANGE THE ZONING DISTRICT FROM RURAL 
RESIDENTIAL (RR) TO COMMERCIAl (C), FOR LOTS 1-6, PIONEER BLUFF 
SUBDIVISION, TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SECTION 10, SEWARD 
MERIDIAN, ALASKA TOTAL! ING APPROXIMATELY 8 .. 52 ACRES .. GENERAllY 
LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE PAlMER-WASILlA HIGHWAY 
BETWEEN THE PARKS HIGHWAY AND KNIK-GOOSE BAY ROAD. 

Agenda of: August 13, 2012 
Originator: Tina Crawford, City Planner 

Route 
to: · 

Department 

X ! Public Works Director 
! 

X I Interim Deputy Administrator 

X City Clerk 

FISCAL IMPACT: D yes or ~ no 

Attachments: 

Date: July 26, 2012 

Signature Date 

Funds Available D Yes or D No 

Ordinance Serial No. 12-27 (5 pages) 
Planning Commission Resolution Serial No. 12-13 ( 4 pages) 
Planning Commission Minutes (draft)- July 24, 2012 Meeting (4 pages) 
Planning Commission Public Record for Rezone 12-01 (25 ges) 

\?r 
SUMMARY STATEMENT: Planning staff received a request from Greg and Lenora 
Niesen to rezone Lots 1-6 in the Pioneer Bluff Subdivision from Rurai Residential to 
Commercial. As required by the Wasilla Municipal Code, the Planning Commission held a 
public hearing for Rezone No. R12-01 on July 24, 2012. After hearing staff's report and 
recommendation of approval and a presentation from the owners (no public comment was 
provided), a motion was made to approve Resolution Serial No. 12-13 approving the rezone 
request. The motion was approved by a unanimous vote. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Introduce and set for public hearing Ordinance Serial 
No. 12-27. 
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Planning 
Pubiic 

Adopted: 

WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 1 3 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMM 

2 
2 

THAT THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL APPROVE A REZONE FROi\11 RURAL 
RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL FOR LOTS 1-6, PIONEER BLUFF SUBDIVISION, 
TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SECTION 10, MERIDIAN, 
ALASKA. 

WHEREAS, Greg and Lenora Niesen~ hereinafter caHed "the applicants"~ 

submitted an application for a rezone, R12-01, requesting a recommendation 

approval from the Wasitla Planning Commission to the Wasilla City Council to change 

the zoning from Rural Residential (RR) to Commercial (C); and 

WHEREAS, a rezone is reviewed and approved under the same process as a 

conditional use permit by the WasHia Planning Commission; and 

WHEREAS, the appiication was submitted on June 27~ 2012, and included the 

narrative and maps that address criteria listed in WMC 16.16.0401 16.16.050 and 

16.16.070; and 

WHEREAS! the Wasilla Planning staff mailed notices for this request to property 

owners within 1 1200 radial feet of the proposed development; and 

WHEREAS) the public hearing date and time was publicly advertised; and 

WHEREAS~ the Wasilla Planning Commission deliberated on this request taking 

into account the information submitted by the applicants, evaluation and 

recommendations of staff contained in the staff report public testimony - both written 

and verba! comments! the applicable provisions of the Wasilla Comprehensive Plan~ 

and other pertinent information brought before them; and 
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VVHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Comn1ission adopted 

attached as Exhibit summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission; and 

WHEREAS~ after due considerationi the Wasilla Planning Commission hereby 

determines that the application meets the approval criteria for a rezone. 

NOW) THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

after due consideration of the application, testimony by the applicant, staff, and public, 

and the Findings of Fact attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein~ recommends 

that the Wasilla City Council approve the requested rezone. 

ADOPTED by the VVasilla Planning Commission on July 24~ 201 

APPROVED: 

A.C. BuswelL HI, Chairman 

VOTE: Passed Unanimously 
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Wasilla Planning Commission 1 3 

FINDINGS OF -Section 16.16.070~ 

16.16.070 Rezoning 

A. Initiation. A rezoning may be initiated by the developer, the planner, 
commission, a city council member, the mayor; or by a petition bearing signatures of the 
owners of at least fifty-one (51) percent of the owners of property within the area be 
rezoned. 

FINDING: 
properties. 

This criterion is met since the subject rezoning was initiated by the owners of the 

B. Restrictions. Rezoning of an area less than two acres shall not be considered unless the 
rezoning involves the contiguous expansion of an existing zone, or a planned unit development 
overlay district. Streets or other rights-of-way shall not be included in calculating the minimum 
area for a rezoning. The area to be rezoned shall be a logicalf integrated area. 

FINDING: This criterion is met since the properties totai approximately 8.52 acres. 

C. Procedure. The application, acceptance notice, review and decision procedures for a 
rezoning shall follow the procedures set forth for a conditional use in Section 16.16.040. If 
commission fails to act within twenty (20) days of the close of the hearing the rezoning request 
shall be considered approved and shall be forwarded to the council. 

FINDING: This criterion \s met since all applicable application~ notice! review! and decision 
procedures were followed consistent with Section 16. 16.040. 

D. Criteria. The commission shall make a recommendation to the council based on written 
findings that the appropriate following criteria have been addressed: 

1. Due deference has been given to the neighborhood plan; or comments and 
recommendations from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan; 

FINDING: Thls criterion is not applicable since there are not any approved neighborhood plans in the 
area. However~ the proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the existing development and zoning in 
the surrounding area. 

2. The proposed rezoning substantially complies with Section 16.16.050, and Section 
16.20.030 in the case of the establishment or modification of a PUD overlay district; 

FINDING: This criterion is met since the rezoning substantially complies with the applicable 
provisions of Section 16.16.050 General Approval Criteria. Additionally; in-depth review for consistency 
with Titie 16 will be done by planning staff upon receipt of permit application. 
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3. The proposed rezoning is in an area with ut.t~#YUU"'"' !i:'fiY1!ffll"'l~C' 

roads, parking1 sidewalks, water, sewer, gas, electricity, drainageJ police and 
developer has agreed to provide all the necessary improvements or C'L'!>M:nr<£>1:> 

FINDING: The properties have appropriate access to the services referenced above or will provide 
them at time of development. 

4. The comments from reviewing parties (Section 16.08.040) on 
been adequately addressed; 

FINDING: To date, no comments were received from the reviewing parties. Any review comments 
will be addressed at time of development 

5. There is a demonstrated need for additional/and in the zoning district to accommodate 
uses allowed; 

FINDING: ,1\lthough there is vacant commercially-zoned land in the immediate area, this is an area 
that is a logical expansion of the commercia! node at the intersection of the Parks Highway and Palmer­
Vvasilla Highway. 

6. The resulting district or expanded district will be a logica/1 integrated area; and 

FINDING: This criterion is met Rezoning these properties to Commercial will logically expand the 
existing commercial zoning on the north side of the road that extends west from the intersection of the 
Palmer-Wasilla Highway and the Parks Highway. 

7. The rezoning is in conformance with the city comprehensive plan. 

FINDING: The proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Pian and is 
allowed in the Mixed Use/Transitional future !and use map (FLUM) designation. The implementation 
policies of the Comprehensive Plan states that the appropriate zoning for a FLUM should be the most 
appropriate for the area and should take into consideration the purpose of the zoning district the proposed 
rezoning site, and the zoning and/or development pattern of the surrounding area. 

The rezoning is also consistent with goals) objectives! and actions in the Economic Vitality chapter of the 
Cttis Comprehensive Plan. Specifically) Action 1 .2.4 states the following: 

i. Identify key commercial and industrial areas of the City for development; promote the 
advantages for businesses to build or expand in these locations such as availability of 
City services~ access to utilities_. and the value of being adjacent to other businesses. 

Additionally) the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan indicates that the Mixed Use future land use 
designation allows a w!de range of comrnercial uses In appropriate locations. All but one of these lots (Lot 
4) has access directly to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway, which is designated as an liArteriar roadway in the 
Cityls Official Streets and Highways Plan. They are approximately 0.7 miles of the intersection of the Parks 
Highway and the Palmer-Wasilla Highway! which is the major commercial node in the City. They are also 
just over 0.5 miles from the intersection of the Palmer-\Nasilla Highway and Knik-Goose Bay Road, which is 
another area that is developing as a significant business/commercia! node within the City. 
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WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 

L CALL TO ORDER 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
TUESDAY, JUlY 24, 2012 

The regular meeting of the Wasilla Planning Commission called to order at 7:00 PM 
Halt Wasilla, Alaska by on Tuesday, July 24, 2012, in Council Chambers v,,,,.,.,,I."J 

A.C. Buswell, ~~~~ Chairman. 

U. ROLLCALL 

Commissioners present and establishing 
Mr. Daniel Kelly, Jr., Seat B 
Mr. Steven DeHart, Seat C 
Mr. Doug Miller~ Seat D 
Ms. Glenda Ledford, 
Mr. Clark Buswelt Seat F 
Mr. Robert Webb, Seat G 

Commissioners '-"""'-''ViV\ .... '-'f·:~..tLl\.A n.-. ... , .......... ~ 
Mr. Patrick rsrr1wr1 :--'!P..;:ltT<A 

ill. 

A. 

IV. 

agenda was approved as presented. 

V. REPORTS 

A. City Deputy Administrator 
No report given. 

B. City Public Works Director 
No report given. 

City of VVasiHa 
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C. City Attorney 
Mr. Payne stated that the City is waiting on a decision in the lawsuit of Laybourn vs. the 
City regarding the promised road that was not developed near the Menard Sports 
Center. Also, he stated that the file is a public record and he can email it the 
Commissioners if they are interested in viewing it 

D. City Planner 
l\4s. Crawford stated that parliamentary procedure n .. ~~~nn·,.n was scheduled for 6 Ptv1 at 
the next Planning Commission meeting and there regarding 
annexation of properties around Jacobsen Lake. 

VI. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (five minutes 
public hearing) 

No one present. 

VII. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Minutes of July 1 Of 2012~ 

GENERAL CONSENT: 

VIII. 

A. 

1 . that the Wasilla Council 
-TLC>.'C>'r'>.Y"'""' • .--..-.rr·----·· • .-.-c.•;t'<.e~aae~nn;Eu to Commercial for Lots 1-6, Pioneer 

1 West Section 1 Seward 
the south side of E. Palmer-Wasma 

Road and Parks Highway. 

• No. 12-13 and stated there were a couple handouts. 
tnr::n5;no,we;a the subdivision lot configuration and the other was a 

copy of by Dianne Keller after the packet was created; and 
stated that she recommended approval of the rezoning since it was consist with 
the rezoning criteria, which is addressed in the staff report in their packet and is 
part of the official record. 

Commissioner Kelly asked Ms. Crawford to verify that the resoiution presented tonight 
is only regarding the rezone request and not how the property is being developed. 

Ms. Crawford stated that he was correct. 
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b. Applicant: 
Ms. Lenora Niesen explained how they developed the subdivision and 
vegetation. 

Commissioner Kelly asked which lot is access by Glenwood Avenue. 

Ms. Niesen stated that Lot 4 would be accessed by Glenwood 

most of the 

Commissioner DeHart inquired about buffering ne1rw.::~erLirie proposed subdivision and 
the existing development 

Commissioner Miller asked if they 
themselves. 

c. Private person supporting 
Chair Buswell opened the public 

With no one r~n::..:l,IL"Ll<!'"OT 

Serial No. 12-13. 

d. Applicant 
No add itionatcdmm,ents 

MOTION: Commissioner 
presented: -

Discussion mOved to the Commission. 
~ ' . . ~ -- . 

/ ·-~~·~_:_·_~ -~-·:C:· 

or develop the lots 

how they will 

VOTE: Thecm:()tipn to£j'gopt Resolution Serial No. 12-13, as presented, passed 
unanimou~be c: 

IX. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

XI. COMMUNICATIONS 
No statements made regarding the following items. 

A. Permit Information 
B. Enforcement Log 
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XU. AUDIENCE COMMENTS 
No audience comments. 

XIII. STAFF COMMENTS 
Ms. Crawford stated she forgot to mention during her staff 
Recreation Commissioner provided a flyer from Matsu 
be shared with the Planning Commission. 

XIV. COMMISSION COMMENTS: 
Commissioner Kelly expressed concerns about a 
zoned property since it does not generate sales .......... ,_-_."""'-"""'"'~ ..... 

Ms. Crawford clarified that the church did 
the existing Rural Residential zoning L< .. ~ ..... = 
would be the additional signage allowed 

XV. ADJOURNMENT 

The regular meeting adjourned at 

ATIEST: 
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Staff Report: Case# R12-01 
Prepared by: I-'!""'""'""'' .. "'"' Staff 
Meeting date: 2012 

I. SUMMARY FACTS: 

Applicant/Owner: Greg & Lenora Niesen 

Proposal: Rezone from Rural Residential (RR) to Commercial (C) District 

Location: 

Parce! size: 

Existing Zoning: 

Future Land Use: 

Lots 1-6, Pioneer Bluff Subdivision 
Section 101 Township 17 North! Range 01 West Seward Meridianj AK 
(Generally located on the south side of E. Palmer-Vvasilla Highway betvveen Knik­
Goose Bay Road and Parks Highway.) 

Total acreage- 8.52± acres 

Rural Residential (RR) 

Mixed Use/Transitional 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Commercial 
Rural Residential South: 

East: Rural Residential 
West: Rural Residential 

II. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1 Based on findings of compliance with applicable criteria established in Section 16.16.070 and 16.16.050 I 
of the Wasilla Municipal Codej staff recommends approval of the rezone request ' 

Ill. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The purpose of this request is to rezone the six lots from Rural Residential (RR) to Commercial {C). 

Public hearing notices were mailed to 70 property owners within a 1 ,200 foot radius and 25 review 
agencies on July 2, 2012, allowing an appropriate number of days to respond prior to the public hearing 
notice and request for comments in accordance with 16.16.040(A)(2). 

This staff report includes staff findings and recommendations based on the applicable requirements of City 
code. 

IV. APPliCABLE PROVISIONS 

The following WMC Section 16.16.070, Rezoning, is applicable to this request for rezoning property within 
the City of Wasilla. 
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V. FINDINGS 

16.16.070 Rezoning 

A. Initiation. A rezoning may be initiated by the developer, 
commission a city council member, the mayor, or by a petition bearing the sJanazvr£~s 
owners of at least fifty-one (51} percent of the owners of property the area orooo~>eo 
rezoned 

STAFF FINDING: 
properties. 

This criterion is met since the subject rezoning was initiated by the owners of the 

B. Restrictions. Rezoning of an area less than two acres shall not be considered unless the 
rezoning involves the contiguous expansion of an existing zone, or a planned unit development 
overlay district Streets or other rights-of-way shall not be included calculating the m1111mum 
area for a rezoning. The area to be rezoned shall be a logical integrated area. 

STAFF FINDING: This criterion is met since the properties total approximately 852 acres. 

C. Procedure. The application, acceptance notice, review and decision procedures for a 
rezoning shall follow the procedures set forth for a conditional use in Section If 
commission fails to act within twenty (20} days of the close the 
shall be considered approved and shall be forwarded to the council 

STAFF FINDING: This criterion is met since all applicable application, notice; review~ and decision 
procedures were followed consistent with Section 16.16.040. 

D. Criteria. The commission shall make a recommendation to the ""' 11
''"'"

11 based on li!Fnl'tan 

findings that the appropriate following criteria have been addressed: 

1. Due deference has been given to the neighborhood plan; or comments 
recommendations from a neighborhood with an approved neighborhood plan,· 

STAFF FINDING: This criterion is not applicable since there are not any approved neighborhood 
plans in the area. However, the proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the existing development 
and zoning in the surrounding area. 

2. The proposed rezoning substantially complies with Section 16.050. and Section 
16.20.030 in the case of the establishment or modification of a PUD overlay district; 

STAFF FINDING: This criterion is met since the rezoning substantiaily complies with the applicable 
provisions of Section 16.16.050 General Approval Criteria. Additionally, in-depth review for consistency 
with Title 16 will be done by planning staff upon receipt of permit application. 

3. The proposed rezoning is in an area with adequate services, including as appropriate; 
roads, parking, sidewalks, water, sewer, gas, electricity, drainage, police and fire protection, or the 
developer has agreed to provide all the necessary improven1ents or services for the area; 
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STAFF FINDING: The properties have appropriate access to the services referenced above or will 
provide them at time of development 

4. The comments from reviewing parties {Section 
been adequately addressed; 

STAFF FINDING: To date1 no comments were received the reviewing parties. Any review 
comments will be addressed at time of development 

5. There is a demonstrated for additional 
uses allowed; 

STAFF FINDING: Although there is vacant commercially-zoned land in the immediate area, this is an 
area that is a logical expansion of the commercial node at the intersection of the Parks Highway and 
Pa!mer-Wasflla Highway. 

6. The resulting district or expanded district will be a logical integrated area;· 

STAFF FINDING: This criterion is met Rezoning these properties to Commercial will logica!iy 
expand the existing commercial zoning on the north side of the road that extends west from the intersection 
of the Palmer-Wasf!la Highway and the Parks Highway. 

7. The rezoning is in conformance with the city comprehensive plan. 

STAFF FINDING: The proposed Commercial zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
is allowed ln the Mixed Use/Transitional future !and use map (FLUM) designation. The implementation 
policies of the Comprehensive Plan states that the appropriate zoning for a FLUM should be the most 
appropriate for the area and should take into consideration the purpose of the zoning district the proposed 
rezoning sitel and the zoning and/or development pattern of the surrounding area. 

The rezoning is also consistent with goalsj objectives! and actions in the Economic Vitality chapter of the 
Cltls Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, Action 1.2.4 states the following: 

1.2.4. Identify key commercial and industrial areas of the City for development' promote the 
advantages for businesses to bwld or expand in these locations such as availability of 
City services, access to utilities, and the value of being acfjacent to other businesses. 

Additionallyt the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan indicates that the Mixed Use future land use 
designation allows a wide range of commercial uses in appropriate locations. All but one of these lots (Lot 
4) has access directly to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway, which is designated as an ~~Arteria!" roadway in the 
City's Official Streets and Highways Plan. They are approximately 0.7 miles of the intersection of the Parks 
Highway and the Palmer-VVasilla Highway, which is the major commercial node in the City. They are also 
just over 0.5 miles from the intersection of the Palmer-Wasilla Highway and Knik-Goose Bay Roadl which is 
another area that is developing as a significant business/commercial node within the City. 

VIII. RECOMMENDATION 
Based on the findings above, staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward a recommendation 
of approval to the Wasilla City Council for this rezone request 
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NOTICE OF 

DATE: CASE: 

APPLICANT (S): Greg & Lenora Niesen 

REQUEST: To rezone six lots, consisting of approximately 10.0 acres, from RR-Rura/ Residential to 
C-Commercial. The subject properties are known as: Lots 1 - 6, Pioneer Bluff Subdivision, ail located 
within Sectlon 10, Township 17 North, Range 01 VVest, Seward Meridian, located on the south side 
of E Palmer-Wasilla Highway between Knik-Goose Bay Road and Parks Highway. 

You are being notified of this action as you are a property owner within 1 ,200' of the subject property, (\fl/MC 
16.16.040). 

A public hearing on this request is scheduled for July 24. 2012 at 7:00PM in the City Council Chambers. Comments 
may be submitted in writing by filling in the spaces provided below and mailing to: City of Wasilla, Planning Office, 
290 E. Heming Ave, Was ilia, AK 99654. If there is not enough room below please attach a separate piece of paper. 
You may also fax (907) 373-9021 or emall your comments to: planning(W.cLwasilia.ak.us. Your written comments on 
thls rezone request must reach the Planning Office on or before July 16 2012 in order to be included in the packet. 
Comments received after that date will be available at the public hearing. 

Anyone wishing to review the application for this case is encouraged to contact the Planning Office for additional information. 

Name ('·!J\ Cl~ f\t\ . \{el_.~-/ 
Address P;;o t '6 rlktl . \;J ~{ S1<Lf?L, t ~~ "JV/{1 tg'1· 
Lot_-""'i'--'- Block :'& c; Subdivision c.( e e/k" 5t~cL::.- - f ht I 

CITY OF WASiLLA 
PLANNING OFFICE 
290 E HERNING AVE 
WASILLA, AK 99654 
PHONE 373-9020 FftJ< 373-9021 

___ fu ___ _ 

1 092B05L003 
KELLER DIANl\fE MICHELE 
PO BOX 872611 
WASILLA, AK 99687-2611 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

FIRST 



NOTICE OF HEARING .. REZONE 

DATE: 07-02-12 

APPLICANT (S): Greg & Lenora Niesen 

REQUEST: To rezone six lots, consisting of approximately 10.0 acres, from Residential to 
C-Commercfal. The subject properties are known as: Lots 1 - 6, Bluff Subdivision, all located 
wlthin Section 10, Township 17 North, Range 01 \/vest, Seward Meridian, AK, located on the south side 
of E. Palmer-Wasilla Highway between Knik-Goose Bay Road and Parks Highway. 

You are being notified of this action as you are a property owner within 1 ,200' of the subject property, (WMC 
16.16.040). 

A public hearing on this request ls scheduled for July 24, 2012 at 7:00 PM in the City Council Chambers. Comments 
may be submitted in writing by filling in the spaces provided below and mailing to: City of Wasilla, Planning Office, 
290 E. Hernlng Ave, Vvasma, AK 99654. If there is not enough room below please attach a piece of paper. 
You may also fax (907) 373-902·1 or email your comments to: planningcwci.wasllia.ak.us. Your written comments on 
thls rezone request must reach the Planning Office on or before July 16 2012 in order to be included in the packet 
Comments received after that date will be available at the public hearing. 

Anyone w!~hing t~ re~~ew the applic~tion. ~ for t.his case js e~~ouraged to contact the Planning Office for additional information. 

Name l (it Ll<V\.4 .. .(£.! jv \ ~ ()z.,vy~)Ls 
Address r D C:6J K '6 { ZJ.p l l . ~0 ti \~ { tc'- I ,AAr 9qtp b 1· 
Lot_5_Block 2- Subdivision c4/'~t;': i.e~ J~.te... f:s~\-e;:, 

~~---~~--~~~~--~~~~--~~~~~~~~~,_~~~~~~~~--~~~~~· 
( 

O@(JDS<c·\ To r -t__h5vyV'tj Lab II' 2 ' { 3 -to -\ ~ """"'(_,_n_,._t --=-Lo--"n"'-',J-=-~-.___Lt__,_---1..-, --=s'---+1---'~~~ ..=b;::__" -

,:2~'--L-ultl._ t"" eJrYVLt ~ . ,·'it:(_ y{ i • -~ ~ ta ttl~ '' ·&~ C~t tc",v:? c:\cv& 

___ .s__,~k· ___ _ (~'-::'-~ ____ ._£_'="'-'~'- ~-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CITY OF WASILLA 
PLANNING OFFICE 
290 E HERNiNG AVE 
WASiLLA, AK 99654 
PHONE 373-9020 FAX 373-9021 

1014B02L005 
DANIELS DIANNE M 
PO BOX 872611 
\VASILLA~ AK 99687-2611 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

FIRST LASS 



JUL-11 PM PLANNING DEPT 9077459876 P. 1 

NOTICE OF PUBLICtt'i~t~~~~~~s~ 

DATE: Code Compliance 

A.PPUCANT (S): Greg & Lenora Niesen 

R iyed 
REQUEST: To rezone six consisting of approximately ti acres. from to 

c ... commeroiaf. subjeot properties are known as: Lots 1 - 6~ Pioneer Bluff aH !oc~tted 
w!thln Section 10, Township 17 North, Range 01 VVest, Meridian, located on the 
of E. Palmer .. vvasiHa Highway between Knik-Goose Say Road and Parks Highway. 

You are being notified of this act!on as you are a property owner w!thln 
16.16.040), 

(VVMC 

A public hearing on this request is scheduled for July 24~ 2012 at 7:00PM In the City Council Comments 
may be submitted in writing by filling ln the spaces provided below and mamng to: City \JJasiHa. Planning 

__ , ~ __ .. 2~0:. E., Herf}!ng A vel Was !II a, AK 99654. If there is not enough room please attach a separate piece of 
You may also fax (907) 373-9021 or email your comments 'to: platuilngaflcLwesU!a.a!uJs~ -vour written ·comments orr 
thl$ rezone request must reach the Planning on or before July 18 2012 in order to be Included in the 
Comm~nts received after that date wiil be available at the public hearing, 

Anyone wishing to revlew the appiiaat!on for this case is encouraged to contact the Planning Office for additional information. 
Name ________________________ _ 

Address.-~~---------------------
Lot, ____ Block, ___ Subdlvision ____ ~--

Comment~; 

Ci1Y OF WASft.LA 
PLANNING OFFICE 
290 E HERNINGAVE 
WAS lt.!..A, AK 99654 
PHONE 373~9020 PAX 373~902i 

MSB Chief of Code Compliance 
350 E. Dahlia Ave 
Palmer~ AK 99645 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC 1-IEARING 

H .i i! H .. LLLL!L.L.L.iL .. H.LUL..ILJ 



NOTICE 

DATE: CASE: R12 .. Q1 

APPLiCANT (S): Greg & Lenora Niesen 

REQUEST: To rezone six lots, consisting of approximately 10.0 acres! from RR~Rural Residential to 
C-Commercial. The subject are known as: Lots 1 - 61 Pioneer B!L.rff Subdivision, all located 
within Section 10, Township 17 Range 01 V'/est~ Seward Meridian, AK 1 located on the south side 
of E. Palmer-'vVasina Highway between Knik-Goose Bay Road and Parks Highway. 

You are being notified of this action as you are a property owner within 1 ,200' of the subject property, (WMC 
16.16.040). 

A public hearing on this request is scheduled for July 24r 2012 at 7:00PM in the City Council Chambers. Comments 
may be submitted in writing by filling in the spaces provided below and mailing to: City of Wasilla, Planning 
290 E. Heming Ave, Wasilla, AK 99654. If there is not enough room below please attach a separate of paper. 
You may a!so fax (907f373-9021 or email your comments to: olanning@cl.wasilla.ak.us. Your written comments on 
this rezone request must reach the Planning Office on or before July 16 2&12 in order to be included in the packet 
Comments received after that date wi!i be available at the public hearing. 

Anyone wishing to review the appllcation for this case is encouraged to contact the Planning Office for additional information. 

Lot Block ___ Subdivision 

Comments: 

-~-~--~·--·-~---·-·-·---·--~·-·~----------------------------

CITY OF WASILLA 
PLANNING OFFICE 
290 E HERNING AVE 
WASILLA, AK 99654 
PHONE 373-9020 FAX 373-9021 

tviSB Platting Div:;i:si::o:nro)f.ffii1;:ce:::r~~~~:...L:.:.:_:~~iJ 
350 E. Dahlia Ave 
Palmer} AK 99645 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

07/0212012 

FIRST LAS 
\)()~ 

W\a\a\'\u~\'6, 

SJ~ \l~ 

ZiP 99654 
041 u 1222587 



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Department of Emergency Services, District 1 

Cent Mat-Su Department 
101 West Swanson Avenue t~ \Vasilla, Alaska 99654 

Phone (907} 3'73-8830 • Fax 376-9252 ii w'vV\v.cmsfd.com 

Date: July 161 2012 

To: Wasilla Planning 

From: Richard Boothby Fire Code 

Subject: Rezone R12,.01 

Dear Ms. Cravvford, 

The Fire Code Office has a request for plan revievv on this property v..tas submitted 
on Ju!y 13, 2012. The intended use for the building is an A..-3~ (place \Vorship, church). 
I have only been in contact with the builder and designer so far. They have provided us 
with Architectural and structural plans and we are waiting for site pian~ electrical, and 
mechanical plans. The building will be approximateiy 26,000 feet vvi!! 
constructed of type V-B~ (wood frame). No permits have been issued at this time. The 
builder and designer have requested a design meeting Y..Je are scheduling it at this 
time. 

The Fire Code Office has no issues with the rezoning of property. building wm 
be fuUy sprinkled and have a fire alarm system. The City of WasHia has their water 
system to the property with fire hydrants for the protection of the building and 
occupants. The builder is meeting with us about adding hydrants to the property. The 
access for this property is off of the E. Palmer-VVasma Highv1ay most all of the 
property in that area is commercial and this would blend in weB with this use. 

If you have any further questions please give me a call at the above number. 

Thank you1 

~~$) \), t~?Ct\)~-.~-

Richard Boothby1 FCO 

cc: James Steele 
f•Jlichael Keenan 



ZONE CHANGE R12..01 
To rezone six !otst consisting of approximately 10.0 acres. from 
RR~Rural Residential to C..Commeroial, The subject properties are 
known as: Lots 1 @ 6, Pioneer Bluff Subdlvislon, aU located within 
Section 10, Township 17 North~ Range 01 Westr Seward Meridlanf 
located on the south side of E. Palmar.-Wasllia Highway baf\Neen 
Knik,Goose Bay Road and Parks Highway. 
APPLICANTS: ~ and Lenora Niasen 

TAX M.t\P; WA11 
T17N, RDi1f, Sec. 10 

HAND 
(IIIHO) 

SUBDI"iiSWN 

t 
r 

(2954) 

VIEW 



June 1; 2012 

Tina Crawford) City Planner 
290 E. Herning Avenue 
Wasilla! AK 99654 

Greg & Lenora i'l.h.:l>et:!.n 

PO Box 670842 
Chugiak! 99567 

Re: Rezoning Request, Pioneer Bluff Subdivision 

Ms. Cravvford: 

Vve spoke on the phone a few weeks ago regarding the rezoning of 
Subdivision. Attached is our application rezoning. would like to with you 
discuss the application before we submit it Please can us at 907-688-0220 or 907-242-
0078 and let us know what time might be convenient for you. 

Thank you for your assistance and consideration. 

Sincerely) 

& Lenora Niesen 



CITY OF ASILLA 
•Planning Office• 

290 East Herning Avenue e Wasma • Alaska fl) 99654~1091 
~Telephone 907•373"9020 e 

APPLICATION 

Mailing Address: 

l 
Contact Phone: Day Night Contact Phone: Day Night I' 

. 'io'1- 9..'-}e6~0rf18 oto1~ b1?&' ··022o ~ 

*Attach fist of additional owners if any. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Size of property 
(A minimum of two acres is necessary before application may be accepted): 

Street Address: 
Legal Description: 

OR 
ParcelfTract Section Township Range 

----~~ -----I 
I [Attach additional page if necessary,) 
1 Current Zoning: 
[ RR, Rural Residential )&[ R1-Single-famf!y Residential o R2- Residential o 

RM-Multi-famJly o C-Commercial o P-Public o 
Requested Zoning: 

RR-Rural Residential o R1-Slngle-family Residential o R2- Residential u 

C-Commercia! :BJ !-Industrial c P-Public o 

I hereby certify that (I am) {i am authorired to act for} the owner of the property and that ! petition to rezone it in conformance with Tltie 16 
of the Wasilla Municipal Code of Ordinances. I understand that payment of the application fee is nonrefundable and is to cover the costs 
associated with processing this application, and that it does not assure approval of the rezoning. 

D/\TE: SIGNATURE: 

Accepted by: 

Joj,UJvjJ, Y¥rutt- I 
Representative Affrdavit: 
N/ A D Attached o 

Fee: 

l ~?CX)~OO 
~ ~la'l'~ 

-r,e<:!-~pt f"3o119 
~ lJ--711:;.. 

RE EIVED 
·JUN 07 1011 

Planning Office 
City of Wasilla 



Mixed Use Area o 

Industrial o 

West: 

116.16.070 
j The Pianning Commission shall make a recommendation to the council based on \!Witten findings that the 

ap ropriate followln criteria have been addressed: 
1. Due deference has been given to the neighborhood plan; or comments and recommendations from a 

nei hborhood with an a proved neighborhood plan; 
2. Show that the proposed rezoning substantially complies with Section 16.16.050; 

1 3 Document that the proposed rezoning is in an area with adequate services, including as appropriate; 
i,l , roads, parking, sidewalks, water, sewer, gas, electricity, drainage, police and protection, or the 

developer has agreed to provide all the necessary improvements or services for the area; 
h. The comments from reviewing parties ( Section16.08.040) on the proposed rezoning have been 

ade uatel· addressed; 
5. Document that there is a demonstrated need for additionai land In the zoning district to accommodate 

uses allowed; I 
6. Show how the resulting district or expanded district will be a logical, integrated area basically contiguous t 

wlth the existlng area; and ! 
7. Show that the rezone ls in conformance wlth the city comprehensive plan. 1 

Application Check list: 
fig Applications may only be accepted if area to be rezoned is two acres or larger. 
!81 The petitioning property owner{s} must have ownership in at !east 51% of property to be rezoned. 
pJ Applicant has owner's authorization to submit application. 
~ Narrative addressing seven criteria is attached. 
K1 Application fee. $500.00 
oo Legal description. 

Notice of Right to Appeal~ AI! decisions of the City Planner are appealable per Vl/ti!C Title 16. 

P:\Forrns\FORMS_APPS\REZONE APPLICATION .doc 

ECEIVED 
JUN 07 2011 

Planning Offiea 
City of Wasilla 

2 



ITY F I 
•Public orks Department• 

April 121 2012 

Greg J. and Lenora H, Niesen 
P. 0. Box 670842 
Chugiak~ Alaska 99567-0842 

This is to notify you that the foHowing: 

STREET ADDRESSES ARE ASSIGNED 

Lot 1 1 East Majestic Circle 
Lot 2 1105 East Majestic Circle 
lot 3 1125 East Majestic Circle 
Lot 4 1125 East Glenwood Avenue 
lot 5 111 0 East rJlajestic View Circle 
Lot 6 1100 East Majestic Circle 

Chapter 12. of the Wasma Municipal Code requires property owners to affix assigned 
bullding numbers on aH residential and business buHdings the street 
fronting the building, The figures should contrast with their background and shall not be 
tess than four inches in height Vve ask your cooperation in posting the assigned numbers 
on your building as soon as possible. Local area emergency service organizations wiH be 
provided copies of the address notification. 

EIVED 
'JUN 07 2011 

Planni.ng Office 
City of Wasilla 



Lots 1-6, Pioneer Bluff Subdivision} Plat 2012-2 
Narrative 

The area surrounding Home Depot, along the Patmer-Wasi~la Highway oerweem 
Highway and Knik-Goose Bay 1 has seen rapid development over 
which is in keeping with the goal of supporting the City as a 
commercial center (as defined in the Comprehensive Plan! Land Use goal #2). 
2011 Comprehensive Plan's zoning map identifies aU properties along the north side 
this part of the Palmer-Wasilla Highway as "generally commercialj'. Properties lying to 
the south of this stretch of highway are considered transitionaL A in this 
is to blend the borders of the commercial area into already-existing residential areas. 

Pioneer Bluff Subdivision seeks to provide a smooth transition between these 
commercial and residential properties. As its name lndicatesl Pioneer Biuff sits along 
the bluff between the Palmer-WasHta Highway and East Glenwood Avenue. 
part of the subdivision is on a level plane with Home Depot and the 
commercial properties. The lower part of Pioneer Bluff sits below 
plane with the residential properties of Creekside Subdivision. 

The multi-revel character of Pioneer Bluffs topography lends itself very wei! to create a 
divide between commercial and residential properties. An unbuHdabie bluff separates 
Pioneer Bluffs Lots 1 f 2J 3, 5 and 6 from the lower terrain of #4. slope 
between the north lots and the single south lot of Pioneer bluff creates a and 
visually attractive divider betvll'een the commercial and residential nrr.nort!.C>t"' 

( 11 2~ 31 5 & 6) are all on a topographical level with the north of the t-"~!!"'r.O.r-
Wasilia Highway and are accessed (via Majestic View Circle) from the Palmer-Wasilla 
Highway. Lot 4 is accessed from East Glenwood Avenue and is on a !eve! 
with the residential properties on the opposite (south) side East 

We anticipate that the north tots (1 ~ 2j 3, 5 & 6)r which we are requesting be changed to 
commercial zoning, may be utilized by stand-alone professional offices or businesses, 
such as dentists~ cHnics, engineers~ surveyors, attorneys, art galleries, shops~ 
book stores\ or a variety of other service-oriented businesses. The size of the smaller 
lots renders them suitable for use by support services for both residential and 
commercia! districts. The larger lot is suitabie for either retail, restaurant! or a community 
gathering center or similar use that may require more space and parking. Any of these 
businesses will need signage larger than the minimal signage permitted by rural 
residential zoning. 

The lots that face the Palmer-VVasilia Highway are not suitable for residential dwellings 
due to highway noise~ traffic speed, and the already-approved commercial actlvity 
directly across the highway. 

During development of the subdivisionj the following items were considered and 
accommodated for intended use requested herein: density and dimensional 
requirements, bike paths! water and sewer, gas, electricity, phone~ drainage as it applies 
to the subdivision as a whole~ and appearance. Other requirements of WMC 16.16.50 
shall be accommodated by the eventual lot owners. The lots have not been clear cut, 
except that the level portion of the large lot has been cleared; the subdivision developers 
required in that situation that a 2.5~foot setback from boundaries be honored. RE EIVED 

·JUN 07 201Z 
Planning Office 
City of Wasilla 



lt is not anticipated that the usage as rezoned herein wiU result in a volume of traffic 
exceeds 100 vehicles during the peak hour based on the average factors 
in WMC 16.16.50 and the anticipated usage of the iots. 

Utility access in this area is adequate for the usage.Lots 1, 2, 3} 5 & 6 
upgraded with paved street accessl city sewer and water 
electric and phone) at each lot. Lot 4, on E. Glenwood Avenue, can 
sewer~ MEA eiectric1 Enstar Gas, and MTA telephone utilities from 
Glenwood. 

It is acknowledged that there are many commercial properties on the north side the 
Palmer-Wasilla Highway. These are primarily designed and sized for businesses. 
Pioneer Bluff is desjgned to accommodate stand-alone small businesses or branch 
offices of companies from other cities. There are few locations than serJe this particular 
purpose in the area. in addition! Pioneer Bluff can address, in a concrete wayl the 
delineation between commercial properties to the north and residential 
Glenwood Avenue to the south. By fulfilling this need and by ~...a,-trot~c-ir"··f 
Comprehensive Planl this rezoning can serve the needs 

VVe believe the rezoning of Pioneer Bluff Subdivision, as requested, is a logical 
desirable solution to the challenge of providing adequate and permanent transition 
between the commerclai and residential areas surrounding subdivision and +t--.,..,, .. ,.,+,.,.r""' 
is highly compatible with the 2011 Comprehensive 

As stated in the 2011 Comprehensive Plan; ·~Multi-family uses are typicaliy tocc:n:ea 
closer to existing community services~ public infrastructure, and the commercial areas 
within the city." The rezoning of Pioneer Bluff 4 from Rural this 
description exactly. This iot is too near the commercial area be highly a 
single famiJy dwe!!ingf but for use as a multi-family dwelling it is Ideal as a 
between the commercial area above and behind it and the residential area across 
Glenwood to the south. 

The Comprehensive Plan further states, "Commercial uses wm have frontage on arterial 
or collector-type roadways or a locally important street corner and are within 
walking distance of, or that can provide conveniences to 1 residential uses, 
which will reduce vehicle trips or driving distances.'' This is an apt description for 
Pioneer Bluff's Lots 1, 2 1 3, 5 & 6. 

The requested zoning changes for Pioneer Bluff Subdivision support the following goals 
from the Comprehensive Plan: 

- Land Use Goal #2: Encourage development opportunities that the 
role as a regional commercial center. 

Goal2 of the Comprehensive Plan is to diversify the economic base and attract new 
employment generators. According to the Comprehensive Plan document~ 47o/o of those 
surveyed felt that <lmore employment opportunities» was one of the most Important 
interests for the City to address. Under this goat objective 2.2 is to encourage 
employment opportunities within the city to reduce commuting to Anchorage for jobs. 
The action that is suggested to attain this goal is to reach out to businesses 
headquartered in Anchorage and Palmer to promote the establishment of branch offices 

E EIVE 
JUN !01l 



in VVasiiia~ which would provide better services directly to residents and now-
commuting employees the opportunity work in their own 

Pioneer Bluff contains four small lots that are for companies wishing 
visible, stand~alone offices in this area. Because Pioneer Bluff is !ocatE;O o•etV~Jee)n 
business and residential districts, it vlfiH attract businesses serve 
In terms of establishing company identity! Pioneer Biuff's individual lots are 
advantageous for branch offices. The lots not only provide for visibility and quick access 
from the Palmer-Wasilla Highway side} but many of them also offer a view of 
mountains to enjoy and share with clientele. These factors are Hkely to 
from surrounding cities that would like to expand to the City of Wasma. 

= land Use Goal Encourage a variety residential 

The requested rezoning of Lot 4 is in alignment with this goal, 
Objective 3.2, which allows for increased residential densities in ':::iru"\rr.nrH::l'!'o. 

necessary to accommodate future gro\lvth. The lot does not 
features but allows for the possibility of higher density housing at 
commercial and residential districts. 

EIVE 
JUN 07 lOll 

Planning O.ffioe 
City of Wasilla 







NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - REZONE 

DATE: CASE: R12-01 

APPLICANT {S): Greg & Lenora Niesen 

REQUEST: To rezone six lots, consisting of approximately 10.0 acres, from RR-Rural Residential to 
C-Commercial. The subject properties are known as: Lots 1 - 6, Pioneer Biuff Subdivision, all located 
within Section 10, Township 17 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, AK, located on the south side 
of E. Palmer-Wasilla Highway between Knlk-Goose Bay Road and Parks Highway. 

You are being notified of this action as you are a property owner within 1,200' of the subject property, (VV~v1C 

16.16.040). 

A public hearing on this request is scheduled for July 24, 2012 at 7:00PM in the City Council Chambers. Comments 
may be submitted in writing by filling in the spaces provided below and mailing to: City of Wasilla, Planning Office, 
290 E. Heming Ave, Wasilla, AK 99654. If there is not enough room below please attach a separate piece of paper. 
You may also fax (907) 373-9021 or email your comments to: planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us. Your written comments on 
this rezone request must reach the Planning Office on or before Jufv 16 2012 in order to be included in the packet 
Comments received after that date will be available at the public hearing. 

Anyone wishing to rev!ew the application for this case is encouraged to contact the Planning Office for additional information. 

Lot ____ Block ___ Subdivision ______________ _ 

Comments: 

CITY OF WASILLA 
PLANNING OFFICE 
290 E HERN!NG AVE 
WASILLA, AK 99654 
PHONE 373-9020 FAX 373-9021 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

CLASS 



ZONE CHANGE R12-01 
To rezone six lots, consisting of approximately 1 0.0 acmsl from 
RR-Rural Residential to C-Commercial. The subject properties are 
known as: Lots 1 g 6, Pioneer Bluff Subdivision, an located within 
Section 10, Township 17 North~ Range 01 Westf Seward Meridian, 
located on the south side of E. Palmer-Wasma Highway between 
KnikMGoose Bay Road and Parks Highway. 
APPLICANTS: Greg and Lenora Niesen 

CENTER PH 1 

TA.X MAP: WAll 
T17N, R01W, Sec. 10 

HAND 
{55U1) 

SUBDIVISION 
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0 500 
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17N01Wl1C014 
ALASKA STATE OF 
DEPT OF TRAl'lS & FUB F AC 
PO BOX 196900 
~~CHORAGE, AK 99519-6900 

2513BOIL004 
BEST :HELEN lv1 
PO BOX 671282 
CHUGIAK, AK 99567-1282 

1014B01L007 
BUS\VELL .ALVAH C III& S A 
951 E CREEKSIDE DR 
#9 
\VASILLA, AK 99654 

1 081B03L004 
CLARE CLAlJviA A 
310 HESTER AVE 
TRLR23 
DOl\i'NA, TX 78537-2505 

1014B02L008 
DAVIS BRUCE A & LESLIE C 
900 CREEKSIDE DR 
vV ASILLA, AK 99654 

6861B01L013A 
DONALDSON KE~"NETH D & T 
PO BOX 870967 
Vl ASILLA, A...TZ 99687-0967 

1081B03L005 
DRORBAUGH THvfOTHY L & J rv1 
1360 BERTHA LN 
\VASILLA, AK 99654 

17NO 1 \V 1 ODO 11 
GLOBAL FIN.t\t"fCE & I~v CO 
119 CEDl\R. ST 
SEATTLE, \VA 98121-1231 

17N01 VllODOlO 
GRAD LEONARD J JR 
1231 E GLENWOOD AVE 
\VASILLA; AK 99654-8207 

2513BO 1 L006 
HA .. NCOCK HOWARD \V HI & DAWN R 
PO BOX 242143 
ANCHORAGE, AK 99524-2143 

17N01 \VlOA016 
BAKER ESTHER N 
BAKER LA&l\fCE C EST 
2900 N Nlu'JCY WAY 

I"ChH '-''~'"""'- AK 99654 

1014B02L003 
BOITZ CATHY S 
PO BOX 872002 

&'( 99687-2002 

9998003U0007 
BUS\VELL CLIFFORD & JEf.l"N!FER 
21817 E rvllDNIGHT ST 
P ALf¥1ER} AK 99645 

10 14B02L004 
DALE VE&~ON R & KITTY C 
PO BOX 870701 
\VASILLA, AK 99687-0701 

5769000L002 
DEMERS LEO J TESTllv'iA._.'I{ Y TR 
l\1CCOLL GLORIA D TRE 
6775 N BA..t~~ RD 
ROSEBURG, OR 97470 

1014BOlL003 
DOI-.TER ALFRED N & C .. AROL J 
700 E GLEN'V/OOD AVE 
\VASILLA~ AK 99654 

1081B04L001 
ELSBERRY CHAS C&DOROTHY L 
1380 TH01v1AS ST 
\V ASILLA, AK 99654-8220 

1014 B02L007 
GOULD GLENN 0 III 
PO BOX 83956 
FAIRBANKS~ AK 99708-3956 

2513B02LO 14 
GUECO DAN1LO P & CHERI R 
1201 \VOOODCREST DR 
\VASILLA~ AK 99654 

1014B01L005 
HAND WALTER & VICKI 
PO BOX 871601 
\VASILLA, AK 99687-1601 

2954B01L002 . 
BEN'NE1T JER.A.LD L & A.1'TGELA 
POBOX2633 

\VA 98072-2633 

10l4B01L006 
BRUMiv1ER JEFFREY L & S M 
1031 E CREEKSIDE DR 
\V ASILLA} AK 99654 

9998003 U0008A 
CHAN~Y MARGARET 
951 ECREEKSIDEDR 
#8 
\V ASILLA, AK 99654 

1014B02L005 
DAt"r:IELS DIAl\TNE M 
PO BOX 872611 

r-'>LHULJJ,.. AK 99687-2611 

2513B02L003 
DEYOuNG DEN"NIS L& rvV\RIL YN 
1250 E GLEN\VOOD AVE 

i\1( 99654 

1081B03L006 
DRORBAUGH JEREMY & LISA 
1400 S BERTHALN 

AK 99654 

2513B02L013 
ELTON CLIFF E & Al\t1BER L 
1231 E WOODCRESTDR 
\V ASILLA~ AI{ 99654 

2513B02L012 
GILt\EBER JULIA L 
1261 E \VOODCRESTDR 
\VASILLA, AK 99654 

2699B04L003B 
Hl'l.LE RONi\LD E 
1481 SBERTHALN 
VlASILLA~ i\K 99654 

1014B01L010 
HANlJLEY rv1ARGIE LEE TR TRE 
235 HAEHL CREEK CT 
\VILLITS, CA 95490-5757 



5769000L001 
HD DEV OF :NIARYLA.i\'D INC 
PO BOX l05842 
%PROPERTY TA.X DEPT# 1304 
ATL.ANTA1 GA 30348-5842 

1092B01L011 
HOTCHI<ISS ADRIAN C & A F 
801 CREEKSIDE DR 
\V ASILLA, i\K 99654-8267 

2699B04L003A 
JATh'ES JACK W & M.ARY T 
1480 THOrviAS ST 
WASILLA~ AK. 99654 

1 092B05L003 
KELLER DIA."<'NE 1viiCHELE 
PO BOX 872611 
WASILLA~ AK 99687-2611 

1 081B03L002 
KLOSSNER ROGER G 
POBOX 125 
NE\V 1\1N 56073-0125 

1092B01L012 
LABOUCANE HENERY E & BETTY E 
7 51 E CREEKSIDE DR 
\V ASILLA, .t\K 99654-8266 

2954BO 1L003 
lvLARSHALL CHRISTOPHER R& K 
1220 E \VOODCREST DR 
\V ASILLA.1 AK 99654 

1014B02L009 
IV1CKEEVER RON & COLLEEN 
PO BOX 671741 
CHUGLJ\K, l\K_ 99567-1741 

l7NO I \VlOD008 
NIESEN GREG J & LENORAH 
PO BOX 670842 
CHUGIAK, ~AK 99567-0842 

9998003U0004B 
PELTIER tvllKE 
951 E CREEKSIDE DR 
% .tvfiCHAEL G PELTIER # 4 
\V ASfLLA, AK. 99654-8281 

2513B02L005 
HER1v10N JESSER 
1300 E GLEN\VOOD AVE 
WASILLA, i\K 99654 

1081B04L002 
HtJNTLEY RYAN 
1401 S BERTHA LN 
\V ASILLA, AK 99654 

9998003U0002A 
JEFFUS DAviD & MICHELLE 
951 ECREEKSIDEDR 
SPACE#2 

' HJ~.LJL.-1'"· AK 99654-8281 

1 092B02LO 11 
KEN'"r\iiSON 111AR Y AJ.~N 
I 080 ALPINE FOREST DR 
BAYFIELD~ CO 81122-7703 

1092B01L015 
KRSN.U JA.~""ET lvl 
601 E CREEKSIDE DR 

T'HH. '-" ,,,,...,._ AK 99654 

2513B02L004 
LINGENFELTER ROBERT L & DEANE 
l254 E GLEN\VOOD AVE 
\V ASILLA, AK 99654 

2513B02L002 
MCKAY DONALD A & 1\1IRJA1\ti 
39283 COULTER AVE 
SOLDOTNA, AK 99669 

1 092B05L004 
f>tiORRISOJ'r ivfATTHE\V J 
600 E CREEKSIDE DR 
\VASlLLA, .t\.K 99654-8259 

1014B02L001 
PARISEAU \VILLIA..t'\:1 G JR 
JACOBSXYLA 
1150 E GLENWOOD AVE 
\VASILLA, AK 99654-8154 

1 092B05L002 
RAUSA JORDAl~ rvl & Al\-1BER R 
PO BOX 870691 
\V ASILLA, AK 99687-0691 

l092B01L014 
HOOD ALA.1'J'B 
POBOX 879450 

.r:o;,LU_LJL"""'· i\.K 99687=9450 

1081B03L007 
JACKSON FR.ANK VI 
1426BERTHALN 
VI ASILLA, AK 99654-8227 

2513B02L001 
JOHNSTON \VILBERT JR & P A 
1100 N SHENANDOi\H DR 

'-.>J~W.1J.-2A"~ AK 99645 

1092B02LOI2 
KILE L \'NN F & LANNETTE C 
12243 \V SKYLINE DR 
EAGLE RIVER, AK 99577-7945 

9998003 uooo 1 c 
LA BOUCANE SHA.]\J"'E 
951 ECREEKSIDE DR 
#1 

AK 99654 

25l3B01L005 
!vfARCINIAK GARY S & EVELYN E 
PO BOX 111261 
ANCHORAGE, AK 99511-1261 

10 14B02L006 
lvlCKEEv'ER MIKE 
16644 lvfARCUS ST 
EAGLE AK 99577 

1081B03L003 
MURPHY MICHAEL P& YOlJNGJU 
1300 S BERTHA LN 
\V ASILLA, AK 99654 

1014B01L001 
PATRICK DAVID A & JUDY P 
PO BOX 870588 
\V ASILLA, AK 99687-0588 

2954BOIL005 
RICHTER BERl'ID C & SUSA_~ E 
1260 E \VOODCREST DR 
\V ASILLA, AK 99654 



6861B01L013B 
ROGERS PHYLLIS 1\1 
PO BOX 870967 
WASILLA, f\K 99687-0967 

2954000TOOA-2 
Sl.!1vfNER RICHAJID C&C YVONNE 
PO BOX 872992 
'WASILLA} AK 99687-2992 

9998003U0003B 
TIR.i\PELLI DEANNA 
951 E CREEKSIDE DR 
#3 
vV ASILLA; AK 99654 

l081B03L001 
\VOLFE 1vHCHAEL D & G'YNTHIA L 
1200 S THOfvfAS ST 
\VASILLA: AK 99654 

Richard Boothby 
EMS/Centra11vfat~Su Fire 
Fire Code Official Captain 
101 \V. Swanson Ave 
¥/asilla, .t\K 99654 

Kathy \Vells 
Friends ofi\1at-Su 
PO Box 116 
Palmer, 1-\K 99645 

J'v1SB Chief of Code Compliance 
350 E. Da.l]lia Ave 
Palmer, AK 99645 

MSB PlruwJng Director 
350 E. Dahlia Ave 
Palmer, AK 99645 

:NfTA 
Real Estate Department 
PO Box 3550 
Palmer~ AK 99645 

Roy Robertson 
SO A/DEC 
\Vaste \Vater RVW 
1700 E. Bogard Rd 
Bldg B, #103 
\Vasilla, i\K 99654 

1014BOIL002 
SEIMS D01\1NA JEAN P APu.T(ER 
PO BOX 870601 
\V ASILLA, AK 99687-0601 

1092B05L001 
SlJl\lJE NIKKI 
750 E CREEKSIDE DR 
\V ASILLA, AK 99654 

5937000L003A 
\V ASILLA PLACE LLC 
11833 268TH DR SE 
DUVALL, \VA 98019 

Tom Brooks 
Alaska Railroad 
PO Box 107500 
Anc:hor:age, AK 99 50 l 

ENSTAR 
PO Box 190288 
Anchorage, AK. 99519-0288 

Troy Scheuner 
GCI 
501 N. Main St 
Suite 130 
~wasilla, ?JZ 99654 

MSB Cultural Resources Specialist 
3 50 E. Dahlia Ave 
Palmer, i\K 99645 

:tv1SB Platting Division Officer 
350 E. DrJ1lia Ave 
Palmer, AK 99645 

NRCS 
Soil & \Vater Conservation 
1700 E. Bogard Rd 
#203 
\¥as ilia, AJZ 99654 

SONDNR 
Commissioner1s Office 
550 W. 7th Ave 
Suite 1400 
Anchorage, i\K 99 501 

2960B03L008A 
ST!Lt\UB TIMOTHY J& DIANA L 
1452 S BERTHALN 

-'UJ~LL.d~ri. AK. 99654 

2954B01L004 
SWiL-~SON JERRY R 
1230 E \VOODCREST DR 

AK 99654 

1014B02L010 
'NILSON PATTI~lL~'N T 
PO BOX 873616 

.! >.V>c.LJ.&..uc>.. AK 99687-3616 

Regulatory Brauch 
PO Box 6898 

Jolm Lovett 
FAA 
Airport Division 
222 \V. 7th Ave 
#14 
An1cnorage, AK 99513 

rviEA 
POBox2929 
Palmer, AJ( 99645 

MSB Fire Chief 
101 S. Swanson Ave 
\Vasilla~ P.X 99654 

1v!SB Public \Vorks Director 
350 E. Dahlia Ave 
Palmer~ AK 99645 

Oran Wooley 
SOAtDEC 
\Vaste \Vater RVV/ 
1700 E. Bogard Rd 
Bldg B; #103 
\Vasilla, AK 99654 

SOA/DNR 
\VATER Resources 
550 W. 7th Ave 
Suite 1020 
Pu1chorage,"~ 99501 



SO P.JDFG/Habitat 
1800 Glenn. Hwy 
Suite 12 
Pahner, A..I( 99645 

Superintendent 
SOA/DOTPF 
289 Inner Springer 
Paln1er:~AJC 99645 

Dougl'v1iHer 
665 \V. Holiday Drive 
\Vasilla, AK 99654 

Robert \Vebb 
221 E Hygrade Ln 
\Vasilla, .AJ( 99654 

City Council 
Douglas Holler 

Council 
Collen Sullivan-Leonard 

SOAiDNR 
Technical Services 
550 W, 7th Ave 
Suite 650 
Anchorage, AK 99510-3577 

Patrick Brov.ln 
693 W. Nelson Ave 
·wasilla, AK 99654 

Glenda Ledford 
960 S. Drive 
VI asiila~ AK 99654 

Steve DeHart 
3200 E Naomi Ave 
\Vasilla, AK 99654 

City Council 
Leone Han·is 

City Council 
Taffina Katlrus 

SOA/DOTPF 
l\1at-Su Area I-'lariller 
PO Box 196900 
Afi,chorage, AK 99519-6900 

Da.~el Kelly) Jr 
581 Briar Dr 
\V asilla, AK 99654 

Clark Buswell 
951 E Creekside Dr #9 
\Vasilla~ AK 99654 

CO\V Public \Vofl.cs Director 
Archie U1Cidn1gs 

City Council 
Dianne \Voodruff 

Council 
Brandon \Vall 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Sarah Whiteley on behalf of clerk 
Monday, August 13, 2012 10:52 AM 
Amanda Charles; Kristie Smithers 

Subject: FW: Ord 12-27 2nd submission of comments 

Froan: Diana L Straub [mai!to:diana!straub@gmaiLcom] 
Sent: Friday1 August 10f 2012 9:29 PM 
To: clerk; Verne E. Rupright; Brandon Wall; Colleen Sullivan-leonard; leone Harris; Doug Holler; Taffina Katkus; Tina 
Crawford; Archie Giddings 
Subject: Ord 12-27 2nd submission of comments 

rVJayor and Staff: 

rd like to ask you to describe hovv you will drive KGB road when departing Bluff 
(regardless of the assigned zone) and how you wm get to Pioneer Bluff from westbound Palrner 
Wasilla Hwv .. however I vvHI only have three n1inutes to present my comrnents. My intent is make 
sure you have a clear understanding of the traffic issues created by this property with even 
minimal use of the current RR zone. I encourage you to take some time this weekend and consider 
how you will drtve these routes. After careful consideration, I hope you are as as I am as 
to hovv this vvas approved by the Planning Cornmission. being negative to the cornmission, 
perhaps rnore crlteriaf guidelines or training is required, Council would have to n1ake 
and fund the prescribed changes. Thank you in advance for your tirne, these long comrnents full 
details and humor to keep you interested in the reading. 

Drive to KGB departing frorn Pioneer Bluff 

Ootion 1. 
The way I imagine it they will have to make a right only departing Pioneer Bluff. point 
drivers can choose to make a left turn in to the Home Depot parking lot {In my opinion, we do not 
have the right to drive traffic on to private property the purpose for correcting ill planned 
patterns.) then make a right hand turn at the signal light back on to the Palmer \IV asH! a Highway 
heading to KGB. ® Fail 

Option 2 
Make a right turn only departing Pioneer Bluff. Drive to the Parks Hwy turn Right and continue to 
KGB (or the new couplet) turn left on to KGB and continue. a minute; weren't vve trying 
mini1T1ize the traffic on KGB bet\Neen the Parks and the VVasma Extension? ® 

Option 3 
Make a right turn only departing Pioneer Bluff. Drive to Parks Hwy continue on the 
\Nasi !Ia Hwy through the signal light Turn (right or left) private property retail area to 
around, (In my opinion, we do not have the right to drive traffic on to private property for the 
purpose for correcting ill planned traffic patterns.) ® 

1 



Option 4 
Make a right turn only departing Pioneer Bluff. Palmer 
Wasilla Hwy through the signal light; continue on \Nasi!!a Higtrvvay to ~!feridian 
(the first /ega/place to make a right or left turn or possibly aU-Turn v.Jith the newly designed 
intersection) hmrnrnm .... \A/here vvas I going? KGB? ® Fall 

Optlon_2 
~flake a only departing the H'NY turn right 
Parks Hwy southbound to Old r~1atanuska Road and turn right Driving back on Old 
Glenvvood1 through the high density housing/RR and maybe even conlmercial/industrial area into our 
subdivision and on to G!envvood. (diminishing our rural residential atmosphere more that it has been 
diminished by the rerouting of traffic during the actual construction of the PW extension and 
jeopardizing the safety of our neighborhood children who play in the Cottonwood Creek and 
surrounding areas. You have also increased traffic and diminished the tranquil atmosphere of our 
neighborhood pedestrian path which had been a concession gift to our neighborhood for the 
increased traffic and rerouting of our original neighborhood traffic pattern. rm sure that concession 
gift was a part of the required funding bond! but presentation is everything.) Glenwood 
suffers frorn a traffic speed problern I consider to be a public safety (WPD wm need more 
officers to write speeding tickets.) Driving up the on Glenwood, approaching the Palmer VVasilia 
Hwy again~ now you must make a left hand turn to get to KGB, the destination. I believe the 
of Alaska DOT master plan include a signal light at this intersection at sorne point, but I imagine that 
could congest traffic even more, especiaJiy vvhen you consider school bus routs and traffic 
burden. (Oh, wa!U \fiJe didnt ask the school district or their transportation contract holder for input 
regarding thls traffic issue.) ® Fail 

Are you ready for another drive? Now lefs drive fron1 Target Pioneer 

Option 1 
Depart the Target retail area via left hand turn on to the Palrner VVasilla Hwy. Crossing the Parks 
Hwy and traveling up the hill nearing the l-1orrte Depot signal light (yes! Home Depot purchased the 
signal lights for the intersection to keep their customers safe.) you pass through signal light, and 
you might be looking for the proper place to make a left turn in to Bluff. (There is no access 
to Ploneer Bluff via left turn) You may continue on the Palmer VVasilla Hwy to Glenwood turn ieft in to 
the subdivision (no U-Turns at Glenwood) dovvn the hill, and make an iilegai U-·Turn at Creekside .. 
(MSBSD bus stop) Thjs increased traffic vvill be particularly dangerous for neighborhood children 
waiting for or departing a school bus. The first legal place to get turned around and driving in the 
direction to the Palmer V\/asilla Hvvy is to route yourself through the subdivision (right on Bertha; !eft 
on Woodcrest; left on Glenwood~ back up the hili, left turn on to the Pahner Wasilla Hwy and a right 
turn in to Pioneer Bluff.) Again, this vvill trade our quality of Hfe and increase traffic issues, pubHc 
safety issues just to increased profits to the owners of Pioneer bluff. ®Double Fail! 

Ontlon 2 
Depa1t the Target retail area via left hand turn on to \Nasilia r--!vvy. Crossing 
Hvvy and traveling up the hiil nearing the Home Depot signal light you pass through the signa! 
and you rnight be looking for the proper place to make a !eft turn in to Pioneer Bluff. (There is no 
access to Pioneer Bluff via left turn) You rnay continue on the Pahner V\lasiHa Hwy to KGB \Nhere you 
rnay choose to turn right, continue forward in a residential area or turn left Let's look 
options. 
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on 

or 

through the 

and jeopardize the safety of elderly drivers.) 

getting back 

Pioneer from the Palmer 

·:· Right turn option 1 will require 

crossing KGB driving in the 

driving to Pioneer Bluff. 

a can a 

3 

(many people wm make an illegal 

cross 

(backing up traffic on KGB) 

·:· Right turn option 2 ;,rvill take you to the you may go 

forward through the or Hwy. (this option does not 

consider the new couplet) 

·:· Right turn option 3 takes you in to the subdivision safety and 

nurnerous to list 

Nowr I ask you this perplexing question: 

If a fire engine from station 61 must respond to Pioneer and a train is loading passengers at 
KGB/Main Street, vvho will the engine access Pioneer Bluff from the Parks/Palmer Wasma Hwy 
area? The left turn capabilities may not provide for an engine to make aU-Turn. I do not knovv the 
answer to thrs question. Perhaps a council member vvili consider services important enough to 
ask this question prior to an affirmative vote, I'rn no traffic engineer, but I'm going to be bold and 
suggest we need to think beyond the profit margin and consider safety for the entire 
comrnunity. Perhaps this is why this land was to have remained a greenbelt in the original 
presentation of the Palmer Wasilla Hwy extension design. rrn not sure what or hov'V changes were 
rna de along the vvay, but someone had it right at one point 

C])iana L. S trau6, Bos, A co, ALs 

Strau6 Strategies 

Grant Research & Management 
Special Event/Meeting Planning 
Directors/Staff Enrichment 
Speakers ·'* Coaches ~ Trainers 

Call or Text (907) 841-7245 
W\NW, strau bstrateg !es, com 
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a rezone 

Re: Ordinance 12-27 Request to rezone Rural Residential to Comrnercial 

\Vasilla City Council J\1einbers, 

At the next tneeting of the council you are asked to vote to rezone property 

fonn RR to CointnerciaL I ask you to read this section of your packet and 

the request back to the planning co1nmission for additional research or simply vote no. I 

read through the online version of your council packet for ordinance 12-27 and 

recognized a few conflicts and lack of con1n1ents. I would to see council 

have these itetns addressed prior to voting at1innatively on ordinance 21-27. 

I do not support the rezone of this property frorn RR to Conunercial; hovvever, you feei 

you Inust authorize such a change zontng: 

1. Require infonnation be presented to council and the public regarding 

master plan and traffic counts for this area. 

traffic 

2. Require a frontage road safely direct traffic ingress 

signal light. 

egress the nearby 

3. Do not allow this property to be zoned for cornmercial use 'vhich by 

promises the generation of tax revenue only to have property tax exe1npt 

commercial building( s) constructed and a non sales tax generating business 

operated as indicated in the agency con1n1ents. 

Consider these supporting facts. 

Exhibit A Section D Ntnnber 1 

References Neighborhood Plans; can you sho\v n1e where the information or instructions 
-., 

are for establishing a neighborhood plan in the City of Wasilla? I dor;',t believe that 

process has been established for the City of Wasilla; hovvever I could be rnistaken, but I 

can not tlnd the inforn1ation on the city website. I understand due defer~nce was given 

to the two written comments provided by fnnner mayor and council men1ber Dianne M. 

Keller aka Dianne M Daniels. ivlrs. Keller \Vas the only resident who provided vvritten 

co1n1nents prior to the meeting of the Planning Commission. I was not able to con1plete 
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a rezone 

and sub1nit 1ny con11nents on tin1e for to be included in the meeting of the Planning 

Con1mission. 

J'n1 not sure I agree due deference was given to all of the co1nments provided. 

understand the packet properly, there is a clear difference the intended use sited 

in Exhibit the stafi findings and the ren1arks of Richard Boothby, FCO of Central 

Su Fire Department. Ivir. Boothby recognizes the intended use to be an A-3 (place of 

v;~orship, church) in the size of 26,000 feet and constructed of type V-B, (wood 

frmne). Exhibit A Section D Nun1ber 1 references the "the proposed Comtnercial "-'""'''H'"''"­

is consistent with the existing developn1ent and zoning in the surrounding area." \Vhile 

n1embers of a church pray for people experiencing health related a church is not 

co1npatible \Vith the nevvly constructed hospitaL When l'n1 Home Depot, I often pray 

for more 1noney, time, energy and skill to con1plete my home improvement list Again" 

this cmnmercial building is not compatible \Vith a church. Johnson's Tires, Auto Zone, 

residential area. I was not available to attend the tneeting of the Planning Comn1ission 

and am not avvare this discrepancy vvas addressed. 

Exhibit i-\ Section D Number 4 

References there \Vere no cotnments frmn revievving parties. I believe accepting an 

official request for cornment fro1n another governn1ent agency such as Nfat-Su Borough 

Chief Code Cotnpliance Oft1cer or the Mat-Su Borough Platting Officer 

requires comn1ents vvhich address the request. In 1ny opinion, it is not an acceptable 

practice for an official governn1ent agency to return a comrnent form including only the 

word "none" and a signature. I \Vould not find it acceptable for the City of Wasilla's 

planning or public works departments to provide cotnments in this n1anner either. 

When official con11nents are being requested they should be provided in a n1anner which 

indicates the agency has indeed given the 1natter consideration. I would expect a 

con1ment to indicate support or not by con1menting with clear retnarks such as; The klat­

Su Code Compliance department has revie"'Vved your request for agency comrnents and 

supports this request to rezone RR to Commercial base on thefrJcts (dfinding included. 
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Perhaps the con1n1ents would indicate a lack of support or even opposition. As n1y 

councii me1nber, I request you require proper con1rnents forn1 other government 

and implement a policy (if it is not already place) requiring of Wasilla 

departn1ents to provide thorough con11nents when con1ments have been requested of the 

City \Vasilla. 

Infonnation not included in the packet: 

It is concerning to 1ne not to see a traffic count current traffic load on Pahner 

Wasilla f-Iiglnvay this request to rezone. I oppose the rezone to comn1ercial for a 

reasons: 

1. History of the Pahner \Vasilla l:-Iighway extension plan fron1 the tne1nory of a 

resident. When the Paln1er Wasilla Highway extension was being planned7 

nearby residential area vvas told D9 and D 10 area vvould retnain greenbelt to 

buffer the noise of traffic and the co111merciallights frotn the commercial zone 

lio1ne Depot side of the highway. rn1 not sure what changed along the at 

the tirne had not become involved \Vith the political process; therefore not 

following up to make sure government officials had indeed co1npleted the process 

which had been presented to the residents nor did I check to see if the process had 

been altered to meet a particular need. 

2. Because this area v.;as to remain a greenbelt area the pedestrian path was 

strategically placed on the greenbelt/residential side of the road ensuring 

public safety for pedestrians. I opposed the request for ingress and egress to 

this property form the Palmer Wasilla Highv,ray for this very reason. No 

consideration was given to public safety. 

3. I see no traffic study or other infonnation regarding projected increased traffic 

by a commercial zone, be it a church or additional off:ices for businesses currently 

located in nearby cities. The lack of a traffic study is ~~eason enough to not 

support this rezone request~ traffic study will indicate the Paln1er Wasilla 

Highway is already near or at capacity and additional planned traffic burden is a 

safety issue. 
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Con1ments form Diana Straub regarding ordinance 1 

4. I see no information regarding ;vater shed plan or water 

shed go? While water on the road will drain to the city sev1er, what about 

water shed from the cotntnercial lots above Cottonwood Creek? Will the run 

go in to the already contaminated Cottonwood As recently presented 

to the n1en1bership of the Greater \Vasilla Chamber of Com111erce, ivlat -Su 

Borough has more than 20 years of docutnentation regarding contaminated 

waters of Cottonvvood Creek. son1e day MSB \vill take soine ,...,H ... "''''""'P. 

actions. 

5. I don't see comments fron1 State of Departrnent of Transportation. 

Ho\v will this rezone affect the traffic rnaster plan this area? What are the 

future plans for this area? Is there a plan to \Viden Paln1er \VasiHa Highway at 

any tin1e in the future? Re1nen1ber, this is a single traffic lane on the RR side 

the highway and thatalso was a strategic planned. Six residential lots are easier 

and less costly to acquire than six con1n1erciallots. \Vill you consider the future? 

WiU you consider the need for cornment fron1 DOT or at the very least, the 

current traft1c count for this one lane artery? 

6. I see no comtnents regarding public safety fron1 \Vasilla Police Department or 

the Alaska State Troopers. Picture yourself as a driver, departing this commercial 

zone; you are entering the dimly lit, icy, Palmer Wasilla Highway 'With traffic 

traveling at a speed of 45 n1ph or more. This is an area which \VPD could write 

speeding tickets all day, every day. IIow tnany potential collisions 1-vill this 

increased traffic create? Not to ntention, the dintinished safety for those 

pedestrians using the pedestrian path~ Please take an hour to drive over to this 

area; experience ingress and egress for yourself before you cast a vote, affirmative 

or otherwise. Remember, novv that this property has been granted ingress and 

egress by the Mat-Su Borough, you vvill have school busses stopping on the 

Pahner Wasilla Highway to pick up the children from these five lots. Public 

safety not traffic was considered in that decision process. 

7. I don't see infonnation regarding when the petitioners purchased the land. I'm 

sure they were aware the land was zoned RR at the time of purchase. If tny 

memory serves me correctly, that land \Vas zoned RR in 1989 when I purchased 

my nearby hon1e. While I understand the petitioners stand to profit considerably 
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a rezone 

fron1 selling six Com1nercially zoned lots and not six RR zoned lots, I ren1ind 

you, your oath of oHice does not include the responsibility of increasing 

margins for developers. You are charged with providing for public safety by the 

language in the oath each councihnetnber took prior to being seated at the council 

table. Your oath states you will support and defend the City of vVasilla municipal 

code. That duty to public safety goes beyond the establis1unent and continued 

funding of a police depart1nent. 

8. While Exhibit Section Number 1 indicates the property consistent with 

the existing development zoning in the surrounding areas", I disagree. 

traffic and public safety issues alone are not enough to support a no vote, then 

please, include the requirement of a frontage road leading to and aligning 

traffic with the signal light purchased by Horne Depot (nearly $700,000.00). \Ve 

have traffic congestion and safety issues through our \Vill you rezone this 

property and create one more? In tny n1ind;> a yes vote will create a safety 

issue 1nirroring that of the Parks High\vay between Cruzy and Main streets. 

Please request the number of collisions WPD and Troopers respond to in that area 

annuaHy. 

9. I don't see any comments fro1n Bill Popp of the Anchorage Economic 

Development Corporation, the Anchorage Chmnber of Cornmerce, the State of 

Alaska, Conocophillips, British Petroleum, native corporations or other similar 

agencies indicating Anchorage based businesses are looking for Mat-Su lots to 

establish "branch offices n. If this rezone truly supported a comprehensive plan 

initiative; would you have expected son1e confirmation as to the businesses 

considering this property thus supporting the need for the rezone to commercial? 

10. I don't see how the City of Wasilla could fund more econornic develop1nent 

activity for the purpose of attracting such "branch offices". Please share your 

thoughts for funding additional econon1ic developn1ent activities to support the 

goals of the underfunded Co1nprehensive Plan. 

What I want to hear from you during your deliberations: 
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Com1nents L. Straub regarding ordinance 12-27 a for rezone 

\Vhile you consider the to rezone RR to Conunercial, I you to com1nent 

during your deliberation of ordinance 12-27: 

1. What is the purpose of zoning 

2. Acknowledge the hundreds of hours gave to the cotnmunity while 

creating the planning zones of \Vasilla. 

3. Why you believe the zone should be changed; and why the property was not 

properly zoned in last revision of the zoning code. 

4. Share your thoughts regarding traffic and public as it relates to this request 

for rezone. 

5. On the record, please tell the residents of\Vasilla \Vhy you support disrupting the 

strategically placed pedestrian patlnvay 

traffic. 

residential and/or comn1ercial 

6. Acknolvledge the clear discrepancy of intended use between the plans 

presented to l\.1r. Boothby J:or a 26,000 square foot church and petitioners 

citing of paragraph four "rVe anticipate that the north lots (1,2,3,5 &6), which we 

are requesting be changed to cornrnercial zoning, may be utilized by stand-alone 

professional offices or businesses as dentists, clinics, engineers, surveyors, 

attorneys, art galleries, framing shops, book stores or a variety of other service 

oriented businesses." Paragraph four goes on to describe other co1nmercial uses 

for the larger lot such as "retail, restaurants, or a conununity gathering center". 

I suppose a community gathering center vvould be a church which. Keep in Inind, 

a church will not generate any sales tax or property tax. Once rezoned, a church 

can be build and churches do not pay property tax and they do not generate sales 

tax revenue. 

7. Please, tell us vvhy you support rezoning these lots froin RR to Commercial \Vith 

an intended use that ~will not produce revenue for the city's general fund while 

it will increase traffic collisions requiring WPD to have an increase in vvork load. 

8. I-Iovv will you support any request from \VPD for will additional officer or assets 

to be funded? One s1nal1 unfunded burden layered upon another \viH put any city 

department in distress. 

9. Tell us vvhy you \Vould support this pritne con1mercial property to 

built \Vhich will never produce sales tax or property revenue. 
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10. Tell us about the jobs this church will create \Vhich tneet the objective 2.2 of 

Con1prehensive Plan to encourage employtnent opportunities within the city to 

reduce comtnuting to Anchorage for jobs. 

11. Please share with us any inforn1ation you n1ay have 

greater \Vasilla area residents to ernployment 

opportunities offered by Anchorage churches. 

I encourage you to invest your weekend walking the affected neighborhood (even you 

are not a candidate for election) asking residents for their thoughts about the rezone. 

1. .Ask residents -vvhy they did not con1ment on the con11nent fonn. 

2. Ask people if they understand -vvhat the form is, and if they understand its impact 

3. Ask the residents how they feel about Pioneer Bluff lot 4 being to have 

an intended used of "'tnulti fan1ily housing'~. 

In closing, I 'Want to remind you the meinbers of the council are charged \Vith the duties 

of supporting the city charter which include public safety. You are not charged \Vith 

duty of increasing resale value of property for developers, prospectors or individuals. 

You will be asked to vote yes and rezone this property which will increase the value of 

this property by nearly five times its current value. Please uphold the duties for \Vhich 

you asked to be charged; ''support and defend" the of Wasilla 1nunicipal code. 

Require a traffic study, comments fron1 public safety agencies regarding impact of a 

change to con1rnercial zone. If you must rezone this property, at leas be fully educated to 

the ramifications of your decision. 

Thank you for your tin1e, 

Diana L. Straub 

84l-7245 

Wasilla resident 
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